## DME-EsttoEstG(MISC)/454/2023-ESTT-DME-Directorate of Medical Education GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM 1/572038/2024 OFFICE OF THE DIRECTOR OF MEDICAL EDUCATION, ASSAM SIXMILE, KHANAPARA, GUWAHATI-22,

## Tele/Fax: 0361-2366236, E-mail: dmeassam@gmail.com

No. DME/ 373503/19

## ORDER

As per the Assam Medical Colleges (Regulation of Admission to Post Graduate Degree and diploma Courses) (Amendment) Rules, 2024 and in pursuance of the counseling held on 1<sup>st</sup> June 2024, the following Doctors who passed their Post-Graduate Courses under SSUHS (Result declared on 22<sup>nd</sup> March 2024), are hereby posted as Senior Residents (SR) in various Department of Medical Colleges under this Directorate for a period of One Year with effect from the date of their joining as follows:

SI. No	Name	Speciality	Place of engagement
1	Dr. Bhargav P Bordoloi	P.G. Diploma in Otorhinolaryngology (DLO)	TMCH, Tezpur
2	Dr. Ananya Dutta	P.G. Diploma in Anaesthesiology (D.A.)	DMCH, Diphu
3	Dr. Deepannita Dhar	P.G. Diploma in Anaesthesiology (D.A.)	DMCH, Dhubri
4	Dr. Nibedita Chakraborty	M.S. (Obstetrics & Gynaecology)	LMCH, North Lakhimpur

The selected candidates shall accordingly report to the respective Principal-cum -Chief Superintendents of Medical Colleges of Assam within 7 days of issue of this order positively. The monthly remuneration will be Rs. 75,000/- per month from the date of joining for a period of one year.

Director of Medical Education, Assam

#### No. DME/373503/19-A

# *Copy for kind information / necessary action to:*

- 1. The Commissioner & Secretary to the Govt. of Assam, Medical Education and Research Department, Dispur, Guwahati-6
- 2. The Mission Director, National Health Mission, Assam
- 3. The Executive Director, National Health Mission, Assam
- 4. The Principal cum Chief Superintendents of TMC, tezpur / DMC, Diphu / DMC, Dhubri / LMC, North Lakhimpur for information.
- 5. P.S. to the Hon'ble Minister, Health & FW Deptt, Govt. of Assam, Dispur, Guwahati-6 for kind apprisal of the Hon'ble Minister.
- 6. Official Websites of DME, Assam to upload the order in the websites.

e-signed

Director of Medical Education, Assam